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EN Safety

device. ZWILLING does not accept any liabil-
ity for damage caused by non-observance of 
these operating instructions.

Important information for your safety is specifi-
cally marked. Be sure to observe this informa-
tion in order to avoid accidents and damage 
to the device.

Safety
Read these operating instructions completely 
and with care before using the milk frother. 
Keep these operating instructions in a safe 
place. If you transfer the milk frother to a third 
party, ensure that you include the operating 
instructions in such a transfer.

Non-observance of these operating instructions 
can lead to serious injury or damage to the 

Important Safeguards - Save These Instructions
When using electrical appliances, basic safety 
precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

Do not use outdoors (this item may be
omitted if the product is specifically designed
for outdoor use).

Do not let cord hang over edge of table or
counter, or touch hot surfaces.

Do not place on or near a hot gas or
electric burner, or in a heated oven.

Always attach plug to appliance first, then
plug cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect,
turn any control to “off,” then remove plug from
wall outlet.

Do not use appliance for other than
intended use.

S

Read all Instructions.

Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or
knobs.

Close supervision is necessary when any
appliance is used by or near children.

Unplug from outlet when not in use and
before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting
on or taking off parts, and before cleaning the
appliance.

Do not operate any appliance with a
damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions, or has been damaged in any
manner. Return appliance to the nearest
authorized service facility for examination,
repair or adjustment.

The use of accessory attachments not
recommended by the appliance manufacturer
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detachable power-supply cord or extension
cord should be at least as great as the
electrical rating of the appliance;

Safety information
The milk frother (hereinafter referred 
to as the "device") is used 
exclusively for preparing milk froth, 
for heating and stirring milk and for 
preparing hot chocolate, instant and 
other hot and cold drinks.
Any other use is considered improp-
er and may result in bodily injury or 
property damage.
Do not heat any other liquids or 
foods in the device.
The device is intended for domestic 
use. It is not intended for commercial 
use. The device can be used in the 
following household-like 
environments:

8 years of age and older and by 
per-sons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capacity or with a 
lack of experience and knowledge, 
if such children and persons are 
supervised or have been instructed 
in the safe use of the device and 
understand the hazards resulting 
from using the device.
Children are not allowed to play 
with the device. Cleaning and 
mainte-nance may be carried out by 
children older than 8 if supervised.
Keep the device and its connecting 
cable in a location that is not 
accessi-ble to children under 8 
years old.
Keep children away from the 
packag-ing material. Risk of 
suffocation!
The device is operated by electric 
power. Therefore, there is a risk of 
electric shock:
Only connect the device into a 
correctly installed, earthed socket 
that cannot be reached by liquid 
escap-ing.
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the extension cord should be a grounding-
type 3-wire cord; and
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that it will not drape over the counter top or
table top where it can be pulled on by
children or tripped over.

• in kitchens for employees in
shops, offices and other commercial
areas
• in agricultural operations
• for use by customers in hotels,
motels and other similar living
environments
• in bed and breakfasts
Certain persons are at greater risk:
This device may be used by children

www.zwilling.com
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Only operate the device if the voltage 
stated on the type plate matches the 
voltage and frequency of your socket.
For this reason, do not connect the 
device to multiple sockets or extension 
cables.
Make sure that the connecting cable 
is not kinked or pinched and make 
sure that the connecting cable and 
the device do not come in contact 
with sources of heat (e.g. hobs, gas 
flames).
When unplugging the device from the 
socket, always pull on the mains plug 
not on the cable. Do not carry the 
device by the connecting cable.
Never touch the power plug and the 
base with wet hands.
The device must not be operated by 
an external timer or separate remote 
controller.
Never touch live parts. This can cause 
an electric shock and in the worst case 
lead to death.
As long as the mains plug is plugged 
into the socket, live voltage exists in the 
device, even if the device is switched 
off.
After every use and in the event of dan-
ger or a defect, unplug the mains plug 
from the socket immediately.
Unplug the device from the socket prior 
to cleaning it.
Never unscrew the device and do not 
make any technical modifications.

Observe the notes on the requirements 
for the installation location:
Use a solid, level, non-slip and heat-re-
sistant surface with sufficient load-bear-
ing capacity. Select the installation 
location so that children cannot reach 
hot surfaces of the device.
The device is not intended for installa-
tion in a wall cabinet or built-in cabinet.
Do not set up the device in a hot, wet 
or humid environment.
The socket outlet must be easily acces-
sible so that the plug can be pulled out 
quickly if necessary.
Never immerse the base station in 
water or other liquids, do not clean it 
under running water and never put it in 
the dishwasher.
Only switch on the device while the 
lid of the stainless steel container is 
closed completely.
Do not move or transport the device 
while frothing is in process as hot 
liquid can otherwise escape.
Observe the maximum fill quantity 
when filling the stainless steel contain-
er. Hot liquid can escape if the filling 
quantity is too high.
Use special caution when opening 
the lid as the contents of the container 
may splash out.
Never the stainless steel container 
on a cooker or hotplate, but only in 
connection with the base station.
Never touch rotating parts of the 
device.
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Do not leave the device unattended 
during operation.
While the device is switched on and 
immediately after heating up, there is 
a risk of burns on hot housing parts:
Only hold the stainless steel contain-
er by the handle provided for this 
purpose.
Let the device cool down for some 
time prior to carrying out mainte-
nance.
Clean the stainless steel container 
regularly.
A faulty device can cause damage 
and injuries:
Always check the device for dam-
age prior to use. If you detect any 
transport damage, contact the dealer 

from whom you purchased the device 
immediately. Never operate a faulty 
device. Never operate an device that 
has been dropped.
The device needs to be repaired in 
the event of malfunction or a dam-
aged power cord. The device does 
not contain any parts that you are 
able to repair yourself.
Damage may occur if the device is 
handled incorrectly. Do not let the 
connection cable hang down.
Before you store the device:
Unplug the device and let it cool 
down completely. Allow the device to 
dry completely at room temperature 
or dry it with a cloth.

Explanation of symbols

Danger to life due to electric shock

Danger of burns on hot surfaces and danger of scalding from 
hot liquids

Risk of property damage and damage to the device

www.zwilling.com
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Specifications
Power supply  V∼, 60 Hz
Energy consumption/Power 600 W
Fill quantity
Length of power cord
Dimensions without/with handle (Ø x H) 105 x 205 mm/ 160 x 205 mm
Weight approx. 1.0 kg

Markings

Do not dispose of in house-
hold waste.

The appliance complies with 
the directives for  
marking.

Address U

EN Specifications /Address UK



Overview

1 Lid 8 Rotary button

2 Handle 9 Program for hot prepping

3 Temperature sensor 10 Whisk holder

4 Magnet 11 Stainless steel tank

5 Base station 12 Whisk

6 Power plug 13 Frothing whisk

7 Program for cold prepping
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2  Frothing milk

Fill the stainless steel container on the base station with max. 200 ml of milk. Fit the lid with the 
frothing whisk and plug the mains plug into the socket. Turn the rotary button anti-clockwise  
for hot milk foam or clockwise  for cold milk foam. Then press the ZWILLING logo  on the 
rotary button to start the action. The device switches off automatically after preparation. To stop 
the preparation prematurely, press the ZWILLING logo again .

1  Getting started / inserting the whisk
1. Rinse out the stainless steel tank with warm water before using it for the first time.

Insert the matching whisk into the whisk holder with the black side facing upwards:

2. Frothing whisk: for frothing milk.
3. Whisk: For heating milk and preparing hot chocolate and instant drinks.

1.

2. 3.

Operation

max. 
200 ml

4.

3.

1.

/

2.

For frothing, only fill up to 
the lower MAX mark  in 
the device. Never fill liquids 
into the base station. 

EN Operation



Put all the ingredients into the stainless steel container, fill the container with max. 400 ml of liquid 
("MAX" marking must be observed). Fit the lid with the whisk and plug the mains plug into the 
socket. Turn the rotary button anti-clockwise  to prep a hot drink or clockwise  for a cold 
drink. Then press the ZWILLING logo  on the rotary button to start the action. The device 
switches off automatically after preparation. To stop the preparation prematurely, press the 
ZWILLING logo again .

4.

3.

1. 2.

4  Removing the prepared drink

After preparation, remove the stainless steel container from the base station using only the han-
dle. Before pouring, pull off the lid upwards. Always rinse the stainless steel container with clear 
water and a gentle detergent after use.

3  Heating milk / prepping hot chocolate or instant drinks

Note the upper MAX 
mark  in the device. 
Never fill liquids into the 
base station. 

Caution, risk of burns! The 
stainless steel container is 
hot after heating up!

1.

2.

3.

max. 
400 ml

/

www.zwilling.com
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Maintenance
1  Cleaning surfaces

You can use a damp, lint-free cloth for external cleaning of the device surfaces. Do not use 
microfibre cloths, as they can cause fine scratches on the surface. In case of heavy soiling, a mild 
detergent can be used.

Prior to cleaning, unplug 
the device and let the stain-
less steel container cool 
down completely. The base 
station is not dishwasher 
safe.

2  Cleaning the stainless steel tank

Always rinse the stainless steel container with clear water and a drop of gentle detergent after 
use. In case of heavy soiling on the inside of the container, use a detergent and rinse the con-
tainer thoroughly. You can remove residues from the bottom of the container with a washing up 
sponge or brush.

EN Maintenance



Problem Possible cause Remedy

The device does not work.

The lid is not fitted properly on 
the stainless steel container.

Make sure that the lid is prop-
erly fitted on the container.

The stainless steel container is 
not seated properly in the base 
station.

Make sure that the stainless 
steel container properly seat-
ed in the base station.

No power supply.
Check the power cord and 
fuses.

The device is making loud 
noises.

Whisk not fitted properly/ 
soiled.

Interrupt the preparation 
action by pressing the 
ZWILLING logo on the rotary 
button. Remove the lid and 
whisk and clean the whisk. 
Then put everything back 
together again.

Customer service
If you encounter any problems with your device, please contact our customer service.

Detailed information on service, repairs, warranty and product registration can be found at 
www.zwilling.com/service.

Accessories
You can find suitable accessories for your device on www.zwilling.com.

Disposal
The "crossed-out refuse bin" symbol demands separate disposal of decommissioned 
electrical and electronic devices (WEEE). Such equipment may contain dangerous and 
hazardous substances. Do not dispose of this device and its packaging as unsorted 
domestic waste; instead, return it to a designated collection point for the recycling of 

end-of-life electrical and electronic equipment. In this way, you can contribute to the protection of 
resources and the environment. Contact your local authorities for more information.

Malfunctions

www.zwilling.com
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Sécurité
Lisez entièrement ce manuel d’utilisation avant 
d’utiliser votre mousseur à lait. Conservez 
bien le mode d'emploi. Si vous transmettez le 
mous-seur à lait à des tiers, donnez-leur 
également le mode d'emploi.

Le non-respect de ce mode d'emploi peut 
entraîner des blessures graves ou la détério-
ration de l’appareil. La société ZWILLING 

décline toute responsabilité pour les dom-
mages résultant du non-respect de ce mode 
d'emploi.

Les remarques importantes pour votre sécurité 
sont signalées d’une manière particulière. 
Respectez impérativement ces instructions afin 
d’éviter des accidents et des détériorations 
l’appareil.

FR Sécurité
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ration de mousse de lait, à réchauffer 
et brasser le lait ainsi qu'à la prépara-
tion de boissons chocolatées, instan-
tanées et autres boissons chaudes et 
fraîches.
Toute autre utilisation est considérée 
comme non conforme et peut cau-
ser des blessures et des dommages 
matériels.
Ne pas chauffer d’autres liquides ou 
aliments dans l’appareil.

 L’appareil peut 
être utilisé dans les environnements 

• dans les cuisines pour les collabo-
rateurs dans les magasins, bureaux
et autres espaces professionnels

• dans les exploitations agricoles
• par les clients d’hôtels, motels et

autres habitations similaires
• dans les chambres d’hôtes

Pour certaines personnes, les risques 

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 
enfants ayant au moins 8 ans ainsi 
que par des personnes souffrant de 
déficiences physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales ou manquant d’expé-
rience et/ou de connaissances, si ces 
personnes sont surveillées ou ont reçu 
des instructions 

Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec 
l’appareil. Le nettoyage et la mainte-
nance peuvent être effectués par des 
enfants d’au moins 8 ans, dès lors 
qu'ils sont sous surveillance.
Gardez l’appareil et son câble d'ali-
mentation hors de portée des enfants 
de moins de 8 ans.
Tenir les enfants à l'écart des matériels 
d’emballage. Risque d’asphyxie.
L’appareil fonctionne à l’électricité. 
Cela implique un risque 

www.zwilling.com
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Ne raccorder l’appareil qu’à une 
prise de courant avec broche de terre 
installée de manière réglementaire et 
étanche aux fuites de liquides.
N'utiliser l’appareil que si la tension 
et fréquence indiquées sur la plaque 
signalétique correspondent à celles 
de la prise.
Il convient donc de ne pas raccorder 
l’appareil à une multiprise ou à une 
rallonge.
Veiller à ne pas plier ou coincer le 
câble d'alimentation et éviter tout 
contact de l'appareil et du câble 
d'alimentation avec des sources de 

 
flammes du gaz).
Pour débrancher la fiche secteur de la 
prise, tirer toujours directement sur la 
fiche. Ne pas porter l’appareil en le 
tenant par le câble d'alimentation.
Ne jamais toucher la fiche secteur et 
la plaque de base avec des mains 
mouillées.
L’appareil ne doit pas être exploité 
avec une minuterie externe ou une 
télécommande séparée.
Ne jamais toucher les éléments sous 
tension. Cela peut  

 et, dans le pire des cas, 
à
Même lorsque l’appareil est éteint, il 
reste sous tension tant que la fiche sec-
teur est branchée à la prise électrique.
Après chaque utilisation, en cas de 
danger ou de défaut, débrancher 

immédiatement la fiche secteur de la 
prise.
Débrancher la fiche secteur de la prise 
électrique avant de nettoyer l’appareil.
Ne jamais dévisser l’appareil pour l’ou-
vrir et ne procéder à aucune modifica-
tion technique sur cet appareil.
Respecter les remarques concernant les 

Utiliser une surface solide, plane, hori-
zontale, antidérapante et résistante à la 
chaleur, et d'une capacité de charge 
suffisante. Choisir le lieu d'installation 
de sorte que les enfants ne puissent 
pas toucher les surfaces chaudes de 
l'appareil.
L'appareil n'est pas destiné à l'intégra-
tion dans un mur ou un placard.
Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un envi-
ronnement chaud, mouillé ou humide.
La prise doit être facilement 

Ne jamais plonger le support de base 
dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides, ne pas 
le nettoyer à l’eau courante et ne pas 
le laver au lave-vaisselle.
Ne mettre en marche l’appareil que 
si le couvercle du récipient an acier 
inoxydable est complètement fermé.

Ne pas transporter ou déplacer 
l’appareil tant que le processus de 
préparation est en cours, puisque 
cela pourrait conduire à des fuites de 
liquide bouillant.
Respecter le niveau de remplissage 

Sécurité
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maximal lors du remplissage du 
récipient en acier inoxydable. Si 
le volume dans le récipient est trop 
important, le liquide bouillant peut 
s'échapper.
Une prudence particulière est né-
cessaire à l'ouverture du couvercle, 
puisque des projections du liquide 
contenu dans le récipient sont pos-
sibles.
Ne pas utiliser le récipient en acier 
inoxydable sur une plaque de cuisi-
nière ou de cuisson, mais uniquement 
avec son support de base.
Ne jamais toucher les éléments en 
rotation de l'appareil.
Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveil-
lance lorsqu'il fonctionne.
Lorsque l’appareil est en marche et 
juste après le processus de réchauf-
fage, l'appareil présente un risque de 
brûlure au niveau des parties chaudes 

Ne saisir le récipient en acier inoxy-
dable que par la poignée prévue à 
cet effet.
Laisser refroidir l’appareil quelque 
temps avant de le nettoyer.

Nettoyer régulièrement le récipient en 
acier inoxydable.
Un appareil défectueux peut provo-
quer des dommages matériels et des 
blessure
Vérifier avant chaque utilisation que 
l’appareil n’est pas endommagé. En 
cas de dommages dus au transport, 
contacter immédiatement le reven-
deur auprès duquel l'appareil a été 
acheté. Ne jamais utiliser un appareil 
défectueux. Ne jamais utiliser un 
appareil qui est tombé.
En cas de défaut ou de détérioration 
du câble d'alimentation, l’appareil 
doit être réparé. L’appareil ne com-
porte pas de composants que l'utilisa-
teur puisse réparer lui-même.
Une mauvaise manipulation de l’ap-
pareil peut entraîner des dommages. 
Ne pas laisser pendre le câble de 
raccordement.

débrancher la fiche secteur et laisser 
refroidir l’appareil complètement. Lais-
ser sécher complètement l’appareil 
à température ambiante ou l'essuyer 
avec un chiffon.

www.zwilling.com
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Explication des symboles

Danger de mort par 

Risque de brûlures sur les surfaces chaudes et risque d'ébouillan-
tement au contact des liquides très chauds

Risque de dommages matériels et d’endommagement de 
l’appareil
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Caractéristiques techniques
Alimentation électrique V∼, 60 Hz
Consommation électrique/puissance 600 W

Volume de remplissage
400 ml de mousse de lait froide 

Longueur du câble d'alimentation
Dimensions sans/avec poignée (Ø x h) 105 x 205 mm / 160 x 205 mm
Poids env. 1,0 kg

Marquages

Ne pas jeter avec les ordures 
ménagères.

L’appareil satisfait aux 
direc-tives pour 

.
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Vue d’ensemble

1 Couvercle 8 Bouton de réglage

2 Poignée 9 Programme pour préparation chaude

3 Capteur de température 10 Support de fouet

4 Aimant 11 Récipient en acier inoxydable

5 Support de base 12 Fouet mélangeur

6 Fiche secteur 13 Fouet à mousse

7 Programme pour préparation froide
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2 Préparation de mousse de lait

Poser le récipient en acier inoxydable sur le support de base et y verser au maximum 200 ml de 
lait. Mettre en place le couvercle avec le fouet à mousser et brancher la fiche d'alimentation à 
une prise secteur. Tourner le bouton de réglage vers la gauche  pour obtenir de la mousse de 
lait chaude et à droite  pour la mousse de lait froide. Appuyer ensuite sur le logo ZWILLING 

 du bouton de réglage pour démarrer le processus. L’appareil  automatiquement après 
la préparation. Pour interrompre prématurément la préparation, appuyer une nouvelle fois sur le 
logo ZWILLING .

1  Première mise en service / insertion du fouet
1. Avant la première mise en service rincer le récipient en acier inoxydable à l'eau chaude.

1.

2. 3.

Utilisation

Utilisation

max.
 200 ml

4.

3.

1.

/

2.

Pour la préparation de 
mousse, ne remplir le 
récipient que jusqu'au 
repère inférieur  MAX de 
l'appareil. Ne jamais verser 
de liquides dans le support 
de base. 
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4.

3.

1. 2.

4  Retirer la préparation

Après la préparation, retirer le récipient en acier inoxydable du support de base en le tenant 
exclusivement par la poignée. Avant de verser le liquide, retirer le couvercle vers le haut. Après 
chaque utilisation, rincer le récipient en acier inoxydable avec de l'eau claire et un détergent 
doux.

Utilisation

3 Réchauffer du lait / préparer une boisson chocolatée ou instantanée

Ajouter les ingrédients dans le récipient en acier inoxydable, puis verser max. 400 ml de liquide 

cher la fiche d'alimentation à une prise secteur. Tourner le bouton de réglage vers la gauche  
pour obtenir une préparation de boisson chaude et à droite  pour préparation de boisson 
froide. Appuyer ensuite sur le logo ZWILLING  pour démarrer le processus. L’appareil  
automatiquement après la préparation. Pour interrompre prématurément la préparation, appuyer 
une nouvelle fois sur le logo ZWILLING .

Prendre en compte le 
repère  MAX de 
l'appareil. Ne jamais 
verser de liquides dans le 
support de base. 

Prudence, risque de 

acier inoxydable est très 
chaud après le processus 

1.

2.

3.

max.
400 ml

/

www.zwilling.com
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Entretien
1  Nettoyage des surfaces

Utiliser un chiffon non pelucheux humide pour le nettoyage extérieur des surfaces de l'ap-
pareil. Ne pas utiliser de chiffons microfibres puisqu'ils peuvent occasionner de fines rayures sur 
la surface de l'appareil. En cas de salissures importantes, un détergent doux peut être utilisé.

2  Nettoyer le récipient en acier inoxydable

Après chaque utilisation, rincer le récipient en acier inoxydable avec de l'eau claire et un peut 
de détergent doux. En cas de salissures tenaces à l'intérieur du récipient, utiliser de l'eau savon-
neuse et rincer le récipient soigneusement. Retirer les résidus collés au fond du récipient avec 
une éponge à vaisselle ou une brosse. 

Avant le nettoyage, débran-
cher la fiche d'alimentation 
et laisser entièrement re-
froidir le récipient en acier 
inoxydable. Le support de 
base ne peut pas être lavé 
au lave-vaisselle.
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Service clientèle
En cas de problèmes avec votre appareil, 

Accessoires
Les accessoires adaptés à l'appareil sont disponibles sur www.zwilling.com.

Élimination

triques et électronique (WEEE). Ces appareils peuvent contenir des substances dange-
reuses et nocives pour l'environnement. Ne pas jeter cet appareil et son emballage aux 
ordures ménagères non triées, mais le remettre à un point de collecte identifié pour les 

appareils électriques et électroniques usagés. Cela contribue à la protection des ressources et 
de l'environnement. 

Défaut / service clientèle / accessoires / élimination

Problème Cause possible Remède

L’appareil ne fonctionne pas.

Le couvercle n'est pas correc-
tement placé sur le récipient en 
acier inoxydable.

S'assurer que le couvercle 
est correctement placé sur le 
récipient.

Le récipient en acier inoxy-
dable n'est pas correctement 
placé sur le support de base.

S'assurer que le récipient en 
acier inoxydable est correc-
tement placé sur le support 
de base.

Pas d'alimentation électrique.
Contrôler le cordon élec-
trique et les fusibles.

L'appareil fait du bruit.
Le fouet est mal inséré / 
encrassé.

Interrompre le processus de 
préparation en appuyant 
sur le logo ZWILLING du 
bouton de réglage. Retirer 
le couvercle et le fouet et 
nettoyer le fouet. Réassembler 
de nouveau les éléments.

Défaut

www.zwilling.com
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